

70706-0

70706-0

No. 70706-0-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KELLY BOWMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC., a Virginia corporation, a subsidiary of  
SUNTRUST BANKS, INC.; FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE  
ASSOCIATION, a United States government sponsored enterprise;  
NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., a Washington corporation;  
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.; a  
Delaware corporation; and DOE DEFENDANTS 1-10

Defendants-Respondents

---

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. Monica J. Benton)

---

RESPONDENTS SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC., FEDERAL  
NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, AND MORTGAGE  
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.'S BRIEF

---

John S. Devlin, WSBA. No. 23988  
Andrew G. Yates, WSBA. No. 34239  
Abraham J. Lorber, WSBA No. 40668  
Attorneys for Respondents  
SunTrust Mortgage, Inc., Federal  
National Mortgage Association and  
Mortgage Electronic Registration  
Systems, Inc.

LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, Washington 98101-2338  
Telephone: 206.223.7000  
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 MAR 12 PM 1:54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO  
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A.    The Loan at Issue.....3

    B.    Fannie Mae Purchases the Loan and SunTrust Retains  
          the Right to Service It. ....3

    C.    Bowman’s Default and Subsequent Foreclosure  
          Proceedings.....4

    D.    Procedural History. ....5

ARGUMENT .....6

    A.    The Superior Court Properly Dismissed SunTrust,  
          Fannie Mae and MERS.....6

        1.    The DTA Claim Was Properly Dismissed.....7

            a.    SunTrust Has Been the Beneficiary of  
                  the Deed of Trust Since the Loan  
                  Originated. ....7

            b.    The Note Holder Need Not Be the  
                  Owner in Order to be the Deed of  
                  Trust Beneficiary. ....9

            c.    SunTrust Properly Initiated the  
                  Foreclosure Consistent with Fannie  
                  Mae’s Servicing Guidelines.....20

            d.    SunTrust Properly Appointed NWTs  
                  as Successor Trustee, Vesting it with  
                  the Power of Sale Bowman Granted in  
                  the Deed of Trust. ....21

        2.    The CPA Claim Was Properly Dismissed. ....21

|    |                                                                                                                                                        |    |
|----|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| a. | Bowman Did Not Establish Any Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices. ....                                                                               | 22 |
| b. | Bowman Did Not Establish Any Injury to His Business or Property Proximately Caused by Any Respondent’s Conduct. ....                                   | 23 |
| 3. | The Criminal Profiteering Claim Was Properly Dismissed. ....                                                                                           | 31 |
| B. | The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion When it Admitted the Testimony of Carmella T. Norman Young and the Associated Business Records. .... | 32 |
| 1. | The Decision Whether or Not to Admit Evidence is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion. ....                                                                | 33 |
| 2. | Business Records are Admissible as an Exception to the Prohibition Against Hearsay. ....                                                               | 33 |
| 3. | Bowman’s Objections to the Norman Declarations do not Support a Finding that the Trial Court Manifestly Abused its Discretion. ....                    | 35 |
| C. | The Trial Court Properly Denied Bowman’s Request for a CR 56(f) Continuance. ....                                                                      | 38 |
| D. | Bowman Is Not Entitled to Fees and Costs Under RAP 18.1. ....                                                                                          | 40 |
| E. | SunTrust, Fannie Mae and MERS Are Entitled to Appellate Fees and Costs Under RAP 18.1. ....                                                            | 41 |
|    | CONCLUSION. ....                                                                                                                                       | 41 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|                                                                                                                              | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>                                                                                                                 |                |
| <i>Babrauskas v. Paramount Equity Mortg.</i> ,<br>No. C13-0494RSL, 2013 WL 5743903 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23,<br>2013) at *4 ..... | 26             |
| <i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> ,<br>116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....                                               | 25             |
| <i>Baechler v. Beaunaux</i> ,<br>167 Wn. App. 128, 272 P.3d 277 (2012).....                                                  | 39             |
| <i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....                                          | passim         |
| <i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Barr</i> ,<br>9 A.3d 816, 821, 2010 ME 124 (Maine 2010).....                                     | 36             |
| <i>Bellevue Fire Fighters Local 1604 v. City of Bellevue</i> ,<br>100 Wn.2d 748, 675 P.2d 592 (1984).....                    | 15             |
| <i>Corales v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> ,<br>822 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (W.D.Wn. 2011).....                                           | 9, 10, 11      |
| <i>D &amp; H Auto Parts, Inc. v. Ford Marketing Corp.</i> ,<br>57 F.R.D. 548 (1973).....                                     | 34             |
| <i>Demopolis v. Galvin</i> ,<br>57 Wn. App. 47, 786 P.2d 804 (1990).....                                                     | 26             |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Bridges</i> ,<br>154 Wn. App. 722, 226 P.3d 191 (2010).....                                              | 36             |
| <i>Florez v. OneWest Bank, F.S.B.</i> ,<br>No. C11-2088-JCC, 2012 WL 1118179 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 3,<br>2012).....               | 29             |
| <i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>Case No. C13-760-MJP (Sept. 25, 2013) .....                            | 7              |

|                                                                                                                                           |        |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Granville Condominium Homeowners Ass'n v. Kuehner</i> ,<br>312 P.3d 702 (2013) .....                                                   | 2      |
| <i>Hardee v. State, Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> ,<br>172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011).....                                    | 14     |
| <i>Heath v. Uraga</i> ,<br>106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001).....                                                                      | 24     |
| <i>Henne v. City of Yakima</i> ,<br>313 P.3d 1188 (2013) .....                                                                            | 40     |
| <i>In re Reinke</i> ,<br>2011 WL 5079561 (Bkrcty. W.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2011).....                                                          | 10     |
| <i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash.,<br/>Inc.</i><br>162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....                   | 24     |
| <i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....                         | 33     |
| <i>John Davis &amp; Co. v. Cedar Glen No. Four, Inc.</i> ,<br>75 Wn.2d 214, 450 P.2d 166 (1969).....                                      | 9, 13  |
| <i>Lake Chelan Shores Homeowners Ass'n v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine<br/>Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>176 Wn. App. 168, 313 P.3d 408 (2013).....     | 38     |
| <i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Finance</i> ,<br>No. 11-cv-1445 MJP, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2012 WL 5377905<br>(W.D. Wash. Oct. 31, 2012) ..... | 30     |
| <i>Muresan v. America's Servicing Company</i> ,<br>Case No. 12-00239-JCC at 2-3 (W.D. Wn. April 25, 2012) .....                           | 25     |
| <i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> ,<br>166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....                                                     | 27, 29 |
| <i>Phillips v. King County</i> ,<br>136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998).....                                                               | 6      |

|                                                                                                                         |    |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> ,<br>146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002).....        | 6  |
| <i>Ryan v. State, Dept. of Social and Health Servs.</i> ,<br>171 Wn. App. 454, 287 P.3d 629 (2012).....                 | 40 |
| <i>Sign-O-Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> ,<br>64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992).....              | 26 |
| <i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare</i> ,<br>110 Wn. App. 290, 38 P.3d 1024 (2002).....                                       | 21 |
| <i>State v. Ben-Neth</i> ,<br>34 Wn. App. 600, 663 P.2d 156 (1983).....                                                 | 34 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> ,<br>163 Wn.2d 606, 184 P.3d 639 (2008).....                                                      | 14 |
| <i>State v. Doerflinger</i> ,<br>170 Wn. App. 650, 285 P.3d 217 (2012).....                                             | 33 |
| <i>State v Kane</i> ,<br>23 Wn. App. 107, 594 P.2d 1357 (1979) (cited by Bowman,<br>Br. of App. at 8).....              | 36 |
| <i>State v. Quincy</i> ,<br>122 Wn. App. 395, 95 P.3d 353 (2004).....                                                   | 36 |
| <i>Stevens v. Hyde Athletic Industries, Inc.</i> ,<br>54 Wn. App. 366, 770 P.2d 671 (1989).....                         | 30 |
| <i>Thursman v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 3977662 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 2, 2013).....                          | 26 |
| <i>U.S. v. Casey</i> ,<br>45 M.J. 623 (U.S. Navy-Marine Corps Ct. of Crim. App. 1996) .....                             | 34 |
| <i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> ,<br>122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)..... | 30 |
| <i>Whatcom Co. v. City of Bellingham</i> ,<br>128 Wn.2d 537 (1996).....                                                 | 12 |

|                                                                                       |    |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>White River Estates v. Hiltbruner</i> ,<br>134 Wn.2d 761, 953 P.2d 796 (1998)..... | 30 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

|                                                                              |            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Zalac v. CTX Mortg. Corp.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 1990728 (W.D. Wash. 2013)..... | 10, 11, 32 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|

**STATUTES**

|                                |        |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| ER 802 .....                   | 33     |
| ER 803(6).....                 | 33     |
| RAP 10.3(a)(4) .....           | 2, 4   |
| RAP 18.1.....                  | 40, 41 |
| RAP 18.1(a) .....              | 41     |
| RAP 18.1(b).....               | 40     |
| RCW 5.45, et seq. ....         | 33     |
| RCW 5.45.020 .....             | 34, 37 |
| RCW 9A.32 et seq. ....         | 5      |
| RCW 9A.56.120 .....            | 32     |
| RCW 9A.82.010(4).....          | 31     |
| RCW 9A.82.010(4)(k), (p) ..... | 32     |
| RCW 9A.82.045 .....            | 32     |
| RCW 9A.82.100(1)(a) .....      | 31     |
| RCW 51.24.030(7)(a) .....      | 18     |
| RCW 61.24, et seq. ....        | 7      |
| RCW 61.24.005 .....            | 13     |
| RCW 61.24.005(2).....          | passim |

|                                                  |           |
|--------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| RCW 61.24.010(2).....                            | 21        |
| RCW 61.24.030 .....                              | 16        |
| RCW 61.24.030(7)(a).....                         | passim    |
| RCW 62.A.3-205(b) .....                          | 8         |
| RCW 62.A1-201(21)(A).....                        | 12        |
| RCW 62A.1-201 .....                              | 13        |
| RCW 62A.1-201(20) .....                          | 10        |
| RCW 62A.1-201(21)(A).....                        | 8         |
| RCW 62A.3-104 .....                              | 12        |
| RCW 62A.3-203, Cmt. 1 .....                      | 9         |
| RCW 62A.3-301 .....                              | 9, 13, 18 |
| UCC Article 3 .....                              | 13        |
| Uniform Commercial Code .....                    | 1         |
| Uniform Commercial Code of Washington (UCC)..... | passim    |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Bill History for Senate Bill 5191, publicly available at<br><a href="http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5191&amp;year=201328">http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5191&amp;year=201328</a> .....                                                                                                                                                        | 14 |
| First Engrossed SB 5810, § 7(7)(k)(i) 61st Legislature, 2009<br>Regular Session (Mar. 12, 2009) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 16 |
| House Bill Report on ESB 5810, publicly available at<br><a href="http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5810&amp;year=2009">http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5810&amp;year=2009</a> and<br><a href="http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5810&amp;year=2009">http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5810&amp;year=2009</a> ..... | 17 |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |        |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Senate Bill 5810, 61st Legislature, 2009 Regular Session (Feb. 3, 2009) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 16     |
| Senate Bill 5810, Statement of Senator Kauffman (March 23, 2009), available at<br><a href="http://www.tvw.org/index.php?option=com_tvwplayer&amp;eventID=2009030181">http://www.tvw.org/index.php?option=com_tvwplayer&amp;eventID=2009030181</a> (found at 47:30-48:05; 48:40-49:00) ..... | 18, 19 |
| Senate Bill 5810, Statement of Trudes Tango (March 23, 2009), available at<br><a href="http://www.tvw.org/index.php?option=com_tvwplayer&amp;eventID=2009030181">http://www.tvw.org/index.php?option=com_tvwplayer&amp;eventID=2009030181</a> (found at 46:10-46:37).....                   | 19     |
| Senate Bill 5810, Statement of Trudes Tango (March 26, 2009), available at<br><a href="http://www.tvw.org/index.php?option=com_tvwplayer&amp;eventID=2009030190">http://www.tvw.org/index.php?option=com_tvwplayer&amp;eventID=2009030190</a> (found at 12:19-12:47).....                   | 19     |
| Senate Bill Report for SB 5810 (April 9, 2009), publicly available at<br><a href="http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5810&amp;year=2009">http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5810&amp;year=2009</a> .....                                                      | 17     |
